

THE TELFORD FARM TRAINING INSTITUTE ORDER 1979

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of July 1979

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to clause 7 of Part Three of the Second Part of the Third Schedule to the Telford Farm Training Institute Act 1963, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title—This Order may be cited as the Telford Farm Training Institute Order 1979.
- 2. Constitution of Board—(1) Clause 1 of Part One of the Second Part of the Third Schedule to the Telford Farm Training Institute Act 1963 is hereby amended by revoking subclause (1), and substituting the following subclause:

"(1) The Board shall consist of—

"(a) One representative to be appointed by the Minister of Agriculture:

"(b) The Director-General of Education or his nominee:

- "(c) One representative to be appointed by the Provincial Executive of Otago Federated Farmers (Incorporated):
- "(d) One representative to be appointed by the Provincial Executive of Southland Federated Farmers (Incorporated):
- "(e) One representative to be appointed by the Otago/Southland Region of Young Farmers Clubs (Incorporated):
- "(f) One representative to be appointed by the Royal Agricultural Society of New Zealand (Incorporated):
- "(g) One representative to be appointed by the National Farm Workers' Association:
- "(h) One representative to be appointed by the Lincoln College Council on the recommendation of the Professorial Board:

"(i) One representative to be appointed by the Executive of the Telford Farm Training Institute Old Students' Association:

"(j) Two members to be appointed by vote of the majority of the

members of the Board:

"(k) Not more than 2 other members having specialised knowledge as the Board from time to time co-opts for a period not exceeding 1 year."

(2) The said clause 1 is hereby further amended by revoking sub-

clause (2).

(3) The said clause 1 is hereby further amended by omitting from subclause (3) the expression "(k)", and substituting the expression "(j)".

(4) The said clause 1 is hereby further amended by revoking subclause

(1), and substituting the following subclauses:

"(4) The terms of office of members of the Board appointed under paragraphs (a), (c), (e), and (g) of subclause (1) of this clause shall expire with the 30th day of June 1980, and the new appointees and their successors shall thereupon hold office for periods of 3 years commencing from that date.

"(5) The terms of office of members of the Board appointed under paragraphs (b), (d), (f), and (h) of subclause (1) of this clause shall expire with the 30th day of June 1981, and the new appointees and their successors shall thereupon hold office for periods of 3 years com-

mencing from that date.

- "(6) The terms of office of members of the Board appointed under paragraphs (i) and (j) of subclause (1) of this clause shall expire with the 30th day of June 1982, and the new appointees and their successors shall thereupon hold office for periods of 3 years commencing from that date.
- "(7) Any member of the Board appointed to fill a casual or extraordinary vacancy shall vacate office on the date on which the member whom he replaces would have vacated office had he remained a member of the Board.
- "(8) Any member who vacates office shall be eligible for reappointment unless he is a member appointed under paragraph (j) of subclause (1) of this clause in which case he may be appointed for 1 further term of 3 years at the expiration of which period he shall vacate office and not be eligible for reappointment until he has ceased to be a member of the Board for a period of not less than 1 year."
- 3. Extraordinary vacancies—Clause 2 of Part One of the Second Part of the Third Schedule to the Telford Farm Training Institute Act 1963 is hereby amended by repealing paragraph (g) of subclause (1), and substituting the following paragraph:

"(g) Becomes a full-time employee of the Institute."

- 4. Vacation of office—All persons who are members of the Board on the date this order comes into force shall vacate office on that day.
- 5. Revocation—The Telford Farm Training Institute Order 1968* is hereby revoked.

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order varies the constitution of the Board of Management of the Telford Farm Training Institute.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 12 July 1979. This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.